AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Thursday, 1st November, 2012, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Geoff Mills

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone 01622 694289
Maidstone geoff.mills@kent.go
v.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A. General Matters
Apologies

Declarations of Interest
Notes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

B. Matters for Decision

Kent Community Safety Agreement 2011-14 - Action Plan - Partnership Anti Social
Behaviour Strategy (Pages 9 - 34)

Domestic Homicide Reviews - Update on DHR1 (Pages 35 - 38)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops (Pages 39 - 50)

Police and Crime Commissioner - Future Engagement with the Kent Community
Safety Partnership and the Role of the Kent Community Safety Partnership (Pages
51 - 56)

C. Matters for Information
Young People and Crime - Changing Communities -(Verbal Report)

Domestic Homicide Reviews Update (Pages 57 - 60)

Kent Community Safety Agreement Update- Performance Monitoring (Pages 61 -
70)

Any Other Business

Dates of meetings in 2013
19 March at 10am, 17 July at 2.30pm and 17 October 2013 at 10am






Agenda ltem A.3
ltem A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Notes of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held at Sessions
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 July 2012,

PRESENT: Mr P MHill, OBE (Chairman), Mr D Coleman (Vice-Chairman),
Zena Cooke, MrRHales, MsNHussain, Mr N Howlett, Clir M Rhodes,
Mr P Jackson, Mrs E Martin, Mr S Bone-Kill, Ch. Insp. Bradley, Ch.Insp. S Barlow,
Mr P Carroll, Ms S Billiald, Ms R Scantlebury, Ch. Sup.S Corbishley,
Chief Inspector G Ellis, Mr S Griffiths, Mr S Skilton, Mrs C Waters, Ms C Turner, Mrs
A Gilmour, Ms A Slaven, Mr S Beaumont, Mr J Parris, Mr N Wilkinson and Mr G
Mills (Democratic Services)

1. Apologies
Noted.
2. Notes of meeting held on 6 March 2012 and Matters Arising

(1) The notes of the meeting held on 6 March 2012 were agreed as a true record.

3. Kent and Medway Strategic Plan for Reducing Reoffending — 2012-2015
(Report by Sarah Billiald, Chief Executive Kent Probation)

(1) Sarah Billiald said this report provided the Partnership with the opportunity to
review and endorse the final Strategic Plan for Reducing Reoffending. The
intention was that the Plan would be utilised at CSP and statutory partnership
level across the county as the core approach to reducing reoffending. The plan
would also provide a consistent focus on key principles and help drive forward
local initiatives against a back drop of common themes and principles.

(2) During the discussion members of the Partnership spoke in support of the
principles and aims of the Plan and the important links it had to other initiatives
such as the Troubled Families Programme.

(3) Following further discussion the Partnership:

(@) Endorsed the Kent and Medway Strategic Plan for Reducing Reoffending
2012/15;

(b) Noted that the Partnership would receive an annual update and review on
progress;

(c) Note the establishment of the newly formed Reducing Reoffending
Strategic Board and recommended that consideration be given to its
membership, including amongst others, a representative of the Kent
Chamber of Commerce, a representative of women services and a
representative of community safety managers.

Page 3



4. Preparations for the Police and Crime Commissioner
(Report by County Community Safety Team)

(1)

(@)

)

Mr Steve Griffiths of Kent Fire and Rescue Service introduced the report which
set out the terms of reference for a piece of work to be undertaken by the
Partnership aimed at establishing a review of community safety arrangements
in Kent as part of the preparation for the Police and Crime Commissioner. The
review would also be used to look at ways of developing a working partnership
arrangement which linked with the agenda and work of the Commissioner. The
review would be undertaken by a multi-agency group (including a representative
from Medway), and a report setting out possible options would be submitted to
a future meeting.

During the discussion Mr Hill spoke of the importance of any briefing information
prepared or held by the Partnership being shared equally with candidates in to
ensure fairness and demonstrate the independence of the Partnership.

The Partnership noted the report and that there would be an update to the next
meeting.

Action: Steve Griffiths and Stuart Beaumont

5. Joint Commissioning Framework
(Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning)

(1)

(2)

3)

The report asked the Partnership to consider suggested options regarding the
establishment of a joint commissioning framework for community safety across
Kent. The report provided details on 3 possible Community Safety
Commissioning models these being, adopting a strategic commissioning
approach, a service level commissioning model and a co-commissioning or joint
commissioning model.

During the discussion it was agreed that in looking at these options legal advice
should be sought around issues of probity and any possible conflicts that may
arise as part of the commissioning process. It was also said that the
Partnership should be seen as acting more in an advisory role than as a
provider of services.

Following further discussion it was agreed that options should be developed in
more detail around firstly the Partnership being a body which was able to
provide expert advice and support, rather than taking on a specific
commissioning role. And secondly, a commissioning role option, to include
legal advice around probity and how avoiding conflicts of interest during the
commissioning process. This option should also include holding discussions
with Medway Council and the Kent Criminal Justice Board with a view to
establishing a joint Kent and Medway approach.

Action: 
[...]
hip with an update regarding the delivery of
Domestic Homicide Reviews across Kent and Medway to fulfil the requirements
of the Domestic Violence and Crime Act 2004. There had been 8 domestic
violence homicides in the past 12 months and the report highlighted the
pressure placed on the resources, both in terms of finance and administration
needed to support these reviews.

The Partnership endorsed the report and further agreed that the Local
Government Association should be made aware of the resources situation in
Kent and Medway with a view to taking this up with Government as part of a
national campaign.

Action: Stuart Beaumont

9. Putting Victims First - More Effective Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour
(Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning,
KCC)

(1)

(2)

This report provided a summary of the Government White Paper ‘Putting
Victims First — More Effective Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour. In some
quarters concerns have been expressed about abolishing current powers before
it being clear that the proposed new ones will provide effective replacements.
The report also said that changes to the ASB tool kit should be seen as an
opportunity for community safety partners across Kent to work more closely
together.

The Partnership noted the changes highlighted in the white paper ‘Putting
Victims First — More Effective Responses to Anti-Social Behaviour’

Page 6



10. Anti Social Behaviour - Community Safety Agreement Priority Update

(1)

(2)

1.

This report provided a brief update on the work associated with the delivery of
the agreed outcomes around anti-social behaviour that were included within the
Kent Community Safety Agreement Delivery Plan. The report also provided a
brief update regarding the progress towards developing a shared Anti-Social
Behaviour Case Management System.

The Partnership noted the progress made in relation to the development of an

ASB Case Management System and endorsed the adoption of the associated
partnership protocols and the proposed minimum standard.

Kent Community Safety Agreement — Update on Performance Monitoring

and Annual Review
(Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning
(KCC)

(1)

(2)

This report outlined progress in relation to the Kent Community Safety
Agreement including a review of the countywide policies.

The Partnership noted the report and agreed the existing priorities and cross
cutting themes within the Kent Community Safety Agreement 2011-14 should
remain unchanged.

Date of next meeting
Thursday 1 November 2012 in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone, commencing at 2:00 PM.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem B.1

By: Stuart Beaumont - Head of Emergency Planning and
Community Safety - KCC

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership — 1 November 2012
Classification: For Decision
Subject: Kent Community Safety Agreement 2011-14 — Action Plan

Partnership Anti Social Behaviour Strategy

Summary This report provides details of the progress being made regarding the
development of a partnership ASB Strategy for Kent and Medway which
was a key action contained within the Kent Community Safety
Agreement 2011-14. This report outlines the consultation process and
seeks approval of a County Partnership ASB Strategy.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 It was acknowledged in a report to the Kent Community Safety Partnership in
September 2011 that community safety does not respect district/borough council
boundaries and that the coordination of effort across county wide partners can
lead to economies of scale, joined up working and more effective solutions.

1.2 The Kent Community Safety Agreement recognises where “added value” can be
achieved in terms of delivering successful outcomes and each of the actions
contained within the agreement are activities that would benefit from a wider
partnership focus. In all areas that have been identified the outcomes will be
significantl
[...]
hese outcomes will require the engagement of front line professionals across
partnerships and it is proposed to establish a task and finish group to deliver
these outcomes across the county.

Recommendations

That the draft Partnership ASB Strategy is approved for adoption by the Kent
CSP.

That KCC Community Safety and Kent Police continue their work in this area and
establish a “Task and Finish” Group to engage local partners in the adoption of
the strategy at a local level.

That formal support and adoption of the ASB Partnership Strategy is sought from
the Medway Community safety Partnership.

Page 11



Attachments:

Kent & Medway Partnerships ASB Strategy

For Further Information:

Stuart Beaumont Jim Parris

Head of Emergency Planning and Community Safety Manager, KCC
Community Safety, KCC

Stuart.beaumont@kent.gov.uk James.parris@kent.gov.uk

Page 12



g1 ebed

KENT & MEDWAY COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY & MINIMUM
STANDARDS OF SERVICE DELIVERY

OCTOBER 2012

TACKLING
ANTI-SOCIAL
BEHAVIOUR




1 ebed

Contents

e Foreword

e Executive Summary

e Introduction
e ASB and Social Harm

e Community Perceptions of ASB

o ASB National Categories

e Priority Areas

Leadership & Governance

Early Intervention and effective problem solving
Focus on the harm caused by ASB

Working with partners to support local communities

Working to reduce repeat victims

¢ Delivering the Strategy

e ASB Incident Reporting Process

e ASB Minimum Service Standards
e The Future

e Equality Impact Assessment

e Glossary of Terms and Key Definitions

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

o N o o b~ W

Page

Page 9
Page 10
Page 11
Page 12
Page 13
Page 14
Page 16
Page 17
Page 18
Page 19
Page 20



G| ebed

Foreword

As Chairs of the Kent & Medway Community Safety Partnerships we are pleased to endorse the first County wide Anti-Social Behaviour
Strategy. Tackling anti-social behaviour and its underlying causes is a priority for our Community Safety Partnerships and has b
[...]
 stop shops.

When visitors are asked who it is they would have liked to talk to that were not
present the day they attended, the agencies that were mentioned the most during
2011/12 were:
e Legal (solicitor) — reported several times by 7 one stop shops
Housing — reported several times by 5 one stop shops
Police — reported several times by 3 one stop shops
Benefits — reported a few times by 2 one stop shops
Health Visitor — reported a few times by 1 one stop shop

Not all one stop shops provided details of the names of agencies that were being
requested and were not in attendance during specific sessions, so it is likely that
the above agencies were also being requested in some of the other one stop
shops during some weeks.

Outcomes

Of the 1054 visitors who came to the one stop shops between July 2011 and
June 2012, 84% reported that they had found their visit helpful, 0% (number=2,
percentage is rounded therefore not statistically significant) reported their visit
had not been helpful and 16% did not record a response to this question.

A few of the one stop shops reported 100% of visitors saying they found the
service helpful.

Domestic Abuse One Stop Shop Good Practice Protocols

A workshop for all Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops was held on 12" October
2012 to agree joint working practices and best practice standards in the operation
of the services across Kent and Medway.

When the Protocols are completed following the workshop and further
consultation with partners involved in the delivery of one stop shops, all areas
involved in providing DA One Stop Shops will be asked to sign up to follow the
Good Practice Protocols.

Page 40



6.0 Recommendations

6.1  Kent CSP members to consider what commitment county partners, such as Kent
County Council and Kent Police, along with Area based partners, such as District
Councils, can give to support staff provision at the Domestic Abuse One Stop
Shops to help ensure that the services can continued to be offered to victims of
domestic abuse.

6.2  Agencies that are prepared to provide staff to local domestic abuse one stop
shops will be put in contact with local domestic abuse forums that co-ordinate the
provision of the services and staff rotas (contact via the Kent and Medway DV
Co-ordinator).

Attachments:

Year 2 One Stop Shop Report

For Further Information:

Alison Gilmour

Kent and Medway DV Co-ordinator

Tel: 01622 650455

Email: alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Kent & Medway
domestic abuse

Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops
Strategy Group

July 2011 — June 2012

Background

Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops offer free advice, information and support from a
range of agencies under one roof to help victims of domestic abuse.

Typically each one stop shop is open for 2-3 hours, once a week; no appointment is necessary,
members of the public seeking assistance can just turn up to speak to the professionals in
attendance.

Across Kent and Medway during 2010/11, 10 domestic abuse one stop shops were in operation.
During 2011/12 an additional one stop shop opened in Maidstone, taking our total to 11 by the
end of this period.

Number of Visitors

Between July 2011 and June 2012 1054 people were assisted at the domestic abuse one stop
shops; this compares to 891 people between July 2010 and June 2011, an increase of 18%.

Table 1:

Location No of visitors No of visitors % increase/
2010/11 2011/12 decrease in visitors

Ashford 75 169 +125 %

Canterbury 169 262 + 55 %

Dartford 60 46 ~24%

Dover 102 54 - 47 %

Gravesham 52 31 - 40 %

Maidstone * n/a 20 n/a

Medway 128 146 +14%

Shepway 143 120 ~-16 %

Swale 107 123 . +156 %

Swanley (Sevenoaks) ** | 6 12 +100 %

Thanet 49 71 + 45%

Total 891 1054 +18%

* Maidstone opened in January 2012.
** Swanley opens twice per month.

Ashford recorded the biggest percentage increase (125%) in total visitors during 2011/12, with
Canterbury recording the highest number (n=262)
[...]
ies visitors want to talk to are in regular
attendance. The one stop shops that have regular attendance by solicitors are generally the
busiest one stop shops overall as this brings visitors in and whilst they are there they can also
access support from the other agencies in attendance. Changing venues and times has also
been found to have an impact on visitor numbers in some areas.

Although data returns from the one stop shops has improved over the past year, some are still
not yet providing complete sets of data every month, particularly in regard to ethnicity data,

children in households and outcomes. Continued improvements in data capture will help to
provide more accurate information on how effective the one stop shops have become.

A. Gilmour 20.08.12 Page 8

Page 50



By:

To:

Agenda ltem B.4

Stuart Beaumont — Head of Emergency Planning and Community
Safety - KCC

Kent Community Safety Partnership — 1% November 2012

Classification: For Decision

Subject: Police and Crime Commissioners — Future Engagement with the

Kent Community Safety Partnership and role of the KCSP.

Summary: This report considers the relationship between the Police and Crime

Commissioner (PCC) with community safety arrangements in Kent,
suggests that the PCC should attend meetings of the Kent CSP when
appropriate agenda items require and that the KCSP should consider the
potential for adjusting its remit in future if necessary.

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

BACKGROUND

As well as their main policing role, Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) will be
responsible for setting policy for cutting crime and therefore, by association, will
have considerable influence on the direction of travel for community safety. PCCs
will be supported in this work by existing legislation along with the new legislation in
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

It has long been recognised that the police cannot cut crime on their own and that
effective, outcome focused collaborativ
[...]
 the executive of the current Police Authority suggest that it would be wiser to
wait until the PCC is elected (following which their resource allocation approach will
be announced along with the publication of their business plan) before any firm
decision is made by the KCSP in adopting a commissioning function.

Page 52



4.0
4.1

4.2

5.0
5.1

5.2

Way forward

Given that the incoming Police and Crime Commissioner will need a close working
relationship with the statutory community safety arrangements in Kent, and that
both CSP’s and PCC’s will share a number of priority areas. It is also likely the
future funding streams between the PCC and community safety will be linked to
working towards shared priorities. Therefore it's considered vital that there are clear
communication channels between community safety and the work of the PCC.

Because the partnership landscape across community safety and criminal justice is
complex with a number of strategic groups and themed delivery group, it is thought
unlikely that the PCC will be able to engage directly with all individual partnership
groups. lt is therefore suggested that in terms of community safety the Kent CSP
may wish to consider offering the PCC a position on the partnership, so that, when
appropriate, the PCC can attend meetings to consider and discuss items of shared
responsibility or priority.

Recommendation

That the Kent CSP considers offering the Police and Crime Commissioner a
position on the KCSP so that, as and when appropriate, the PCC can attend
meetings to discuss and agree items of shared responsibility or priority.

That the KCSP agree to wait until the elected PCC indicates their resource
allocation approach before any decision is made regarding establishing KCSP as a
commissioning body.

Attachments:

Appendix A - Police and Crime Commissioners - Community Safety

For Further Information:

Stuart Beaumont

Head of Emergency Planning and
Community Safety, KCC
Stuart.beaumont@kent.gov.uk

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Police and Crime Commissioners - Community Safety

Commissioners will have the following powers and duties
relating to community safety:

Reciprocal duty for Commissioners and responsible
1 authorities to co-operate with each other for the purposes
of reducing crime and disorder

GG abed

Power to bring a representative of any of all CSPs in their
area together to discuss priority issues

Power to require reports from CSPs about issues of
concern

Power to approve mergers of CSPs on application of
the CSPs concerned

Power to commission community safety work from a
range of local partners including, but not limited to, CSPs

NNV NN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Iltem C.2

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



By:

To:

Agenda Item C.3

Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety & Emergency
Planning

Kent Community Safety Partnership — 1°* November 2012

Classification: For Information

Subject: Kent Community Safety Agreement Update - Performance

Monitoring

Summary: This report outlines progress in relation to the Kent Community Safety

Agreement and the associated Action Plans.

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

2.3

Background

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities
(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder
in their communities. Under this legislation Crime and Disorder Reductions
Partnerships (now CSP’s) were required to carry out 3 yearly audits and to
implement crime reduction strategies. A formal review of the 1998 Act took place in
2006, with the result that three year audits were replaced with annual partnership
strategic assessments and rolling partnership plans, whilst in two tier authority areas
a statutory County Community Safety Agreement was introduced.

Int
[...]
A.3 Notes of last meeting
	B.1 Kent Community Safety Agreement 2011-14 - Action Plan - Partnership Anti Social Behaviour Strategy
	Agenda B1 (F)- ASB Strategy

	B.2 Domestic Homicide Reviews - Update on DHR1
	B.3 Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops
	Item B3 - Appendix - Domestic Abuse - one stop shop

	B.4 Police and Crime Commissioner - Future Engagement with the Kent Community Safety Partnership and the Role of the Kent Community Safety Partnership
	Agenda B4 (F) - PCC Update Report Appendix

	C.2 Domestic Homicide Reviews Update
	C.3 Kent Community Safety Agreement Update- Performance Monitoring
	Agenda C3 - CSA Update (F) - Performance Monitoring Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 1 November 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE, Ms S Billiald, Mrs V Coffey, Mr David Coleman, 
Ms Z  Cooke, Ch Supt S Corbishley, Mr S Griffiths, Ms N Hussain, Mr P Jackson, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE,  Ms K Paterson, Cllr M Rhodes, Ch Insp L Russell, Mr M Roberts 
and Mrs C J Waters 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Advisor), Mr J Parris 
(Community Safety Manager), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), 
Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement) and Miss H Topley (Community 
Safety Research and Support Officer), Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer), Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item A.1) 
 
Noted 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A.2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Notes of last meeting  
(Item A.3) 
 
The notes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
chairman. 
 
4. Kent Community Safety Agreement 2011-14 - Action Plan - Partnership 
Anti Social Behaviour Strategy  
(Item B.1) Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety 
 

(1) The Community Safety Manager introduced the report by saying that it 
reflected the outcome of a consultation exercise that had started in August 
2012 and that the need for an Anti Social Behaviour Strategy had arisen 
following the review of lessons learned from the Pilkington case.   

 
(2) There was a discussion about monitoring achievement against the strategy 

and the balance between central oversight and the ability of district and 
borough community safety partnerships to identify and respond to local issues 
and priorities. 

 



 

2 

(3) Agreed that: 
 

(a) The draft Partnership Anti Social Behaviour  Strategy is approved for 
adoption. 

 
(b) The Partnership and Kent Police would continue their work in this area and 
establish a “task and finish” group to engage local partners in the adoption 
of the strategy at a local level.   

 
 

(c) Formal support and adoption of the Partnership ASB Strategy is sought 
from the Medway Community Safety Partnership. 

 
 
Action:  The Chairman to write to the Chairmen of all locality boards asking 
them to take a role in monitoring and helping with the delivery of ASB 
resolutions in their areas. (Lead Officer- Stuart Beaumont/Jim Parris)  
 
5. Domestic Homicide Reviews - Update on DHR1  
(Item B.2) Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety 
 

(1) Alison Gilmour, the Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator, 
introduced the report which provided an update on the steps taken following 
receipt of feedback from the Home Office on Domestic Homicide Review.  The 
Partnership considered that it would be very useful to receive information on 
the trends and patterns emerging from the reviews of domestic homicides and 
for this information to be brought to the attention of the Criminal Justice Board. 

 
(2) In response to questions, the Community Safety Manager confirmed that an 

executive summary of each review would be presented to the Kent Community 
Safety Partnership sub-group. He also confirmed that, to date, the Local 
Government Association (LGA) had not responded to the Kent Community 
Safety Partnership’s letter about the costs of conducting reviews and that 
there was a need, a national level, to identify trends emerging from reviews of 
domestic homicides.  

 
(3) Agreed that:  
 

(a) The Partnership approves the DHR1 Overview Report, notes that the 
Action Plan had been finalised, and that the implementation and monitoring 
of the recommendations had now passed to the Kent and Medway DHR 
Steering Group. 

 
(b) The Chairman of the Partnership would write to the Home Office: thanking 
them for input; informing them that the Review Panel had now met to 
review their comments in relation to this case; finalise the 
recommendations; agree an action plan; and to reiterate the Partnership’s 
earlier recommendation relating to the importance of joined up working.   

 
Actions: 
 



 

3 

(1) The Chairman of the Partnership to write again to the LGA about the 
costs and resources required to conduct reviews and also to write to the 
Home Office to reiterate the Partnership’s earlier recommendation about 
the importance of joined up working. (Lead Officer – Stuart Beaumont) 

 
(2) The Chairman of the partnership to write to the Home Office to request 

feedback on emerging themes. (Lead Officer – Stuart Beaumont)  
 
6. Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops  
(Item B.3) Report by Stuart Beaumont – Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety) 
 
(1) The Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator, Alison Gilmour, 

introduced the report which outlined the success of Domestic Abuse One Stop 
Shops in Kent.  She also outlined the difficulties a number of one stop shops 
were reporting about obtaining agency commitment to staff the one stop shops 
and asked the Partnership to consider what commitment county partners could 
give to support staff provision at the one stop shops.   

 
(2) During the discussion suggestions were made about raising the resourcing 

issue at the Defence Forum and the Kent Safeguarding Board.  It was also 
said that the recommendations in paragraph 6.1 of the report should be 
amended to make it clear that partners and other relevant agencies needed to 
step forward and support the work of the One Stop Shops, particularly by 
ensuring that they had the right people available to provide the level of advice 
which clients need.  

 
(3) Agreed subject to the amendment to be made to paragraph 6.1 in the 

recommendations of the report that: 
 

(a) The Partnership would actively encourage partners to support the One 
Stop Shops to help ensure that services can continue to be offered to 
victims of domestic abuse. 

 
(b) Agencies prepared to provide staff to local domestic abuse one stop 

shops will be put in contact with local domestic abuse forums that co-
ordinate the provision of the services and staff rotas (contact via the 
Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator). 

 
Actions:   
(1) Alison Gilmour to provide details of the commitment required to support 

each one stop shop to inform a letter to be sent to the various agencies.  
 
(2) Meradin Peachey to raise the issues at a meeting of the Kent 

Safeguarding Board. 
 
 
7. Police and Crime Commissioner - Future Engagement with the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership and the Role of the Kent Community Safety 
Partnership  
(Item B.4) Report by Stuart Beaumont- Head of Emergency Planning and Community 
Safety)  



 

4 

 
(1) Steve Griffiths introduced the report which considered: the relationship 

between the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the community safety 
arrangements in Kent; suggested that the PCC should attend meetings of the 
Partnership when appropriate agenda items require; and that the Partnership 
should consider the potential for adjusting its remit in future if necessary. 

 
(2) During the discussion it was confirmed that the Partnership is not itself a 

commissioning body but that its constituent organisations might be 
commissioned by the PCC.  It was also confirmed that the PCC should meet 
with the Partnership in the week following his/her appointment.  

 
(3) Agreed that:  

(a) The Partnership offers the PCC a position on the Partnership so that, 
as and when appropriate, the PCC can attend meetings to discuss and 
agree items of shared responsibility or priority. 

 
(b) The Partnership would have a strong lobbying role for both the PCC 

and the Chief Constable at strategic level. 
 

Action:  The Chairman to ensure that the Partnership is included in the PCC’s 
early programme of meetings.   
 
 
8. Young People and Crime - Changing Communities -(Verbal Report)  
(Item C.1) Report of Chief Inspector Lee Russell) 
 
(1) Chief Inspector Russell said the Police had examined gang activity among 

young people and had concluded there were no significant gangs at present 
although earlier in the year a potential threat had been identified in the 
Dartford area arising from the placement of a number of individuals from 
London.  It was not clear whether this was a one-off incident or the start of a 
trend.  He said that the Kent Youth Offending Service was dealing with 20 
youths from London boroughs who had been placed in Kent.  He said there 
was a narrow window of opportunity to prevent inappropriate placements, 
make agencies in Kent aware of their responsibilities and that the Police were 
bringing partners together to deal with the issues arising. 

 
(2) The Director of Service Improvement, Angela Slaven, said the County Youth 

Justice Board had focussed on this issues and that some young people had 
been placed in Kent as it was a condition of their bail that they were placed 
away from home.  She gave assurances that the Youth Offending team were 
managing risks effectively and said that it was the Youth Offending team that 
had identified that both an offender and his victim had been placed in the 
same area in Kent.  She also said that the drug treatment services were not all 
sufficiently skilled to understand what being in a gang meant and were 
considering how practitioners in this area might respond appropriately.  She 
suggested that the Kent Community Safety Partnership might wish to receive 
a report on the key issues, potential solutions across a number of areas 
including the troubled families programme. 

 
 



 

5 

Action: Angela Slaven and Lee Russell, with involvement of the Probation 
Service and third sector providers, to prepare a paper on youth gangs for a 
meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership  
 
9. Domestic Homicide Reviews Update  
(Item C.2) Report of by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Emergency Planning and 
Community Safety 
 
(1) Alison Gilmour, the Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator 

introduced the report which provided an update for member of the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership regarding the delivery of domestic homicide 
reviews across Kent and Medway to fulfil the statutory requirements set out in 
Section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act (2004). 

 
(2) Agreed to:  
 

(a) Note the progress of DHRs that had been commissioned. 
 

(b) Support the creation of a task and finish group to establish shared 
mechanisms for conducting reviews in accordance with the terms of 
reference set out at Appendix A of the report.  

 
 
10. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update- Performance Monitoring  
(Item C.3) Report by Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning 

 
(1) The Community Safety Manager, Jim Parris, introduced the report which 

outlined progress in relation to the Kent Community Safety Agreement and the 
associated action plans. 

 
(2) AGREED to note progress in relation to the Community Safety Action Plan. 
 
11. Any Other Business  
(Item C.4) 
 
AGREED: to include a report for information on the troubled families programme on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership. 
 
 
Action: Angela Slaven to prepare a report on the troubled families programme 
for the next meeting.  
 
12. Dates of meetings in 2013  
(Item C.5) 
 
Agreed that the Kent Community Safety Partnership would meet at County Hall, 
Maidstone on the following dates: 
19 March 2013 at 10am 
17 July 2013 at 2.30pm 
17 October 2013  at 10 am. 
 



 

6 

 
 


